
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

TOWER HAMLETS 
COUNCIL 

(EXTRAORDINARY MEETING) 
__________________________________ 

 
Monday, 18 June 2012 at 7.30 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 

5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
John S Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4204, E-mail:johns.williams@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 
 
Democratic Services 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 

 

Tel 020 7364 4204 
Fax 020 7364 3232 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 
TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER 
HAMLETS 
 
You are summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council of the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets to be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, 
TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG at 
7.30 p.m. on MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Isabella Freeman 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) 
 

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING  
 

MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 

 
7.30 p.m. 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1 - 2 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

 

3. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - THE AMENDED STANDARDS 
REGIME  

 

3 - 36 

 To adopt a new Code of Conduct for elected and co-opted members; 
and to agree other matters relating to the revised Standards regime 
introduced by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The revised report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) is 
attached.  The proposals contained in the report have been subject to 
further consultation with elected members and with independent 
members of the Standards Committee at a Members' seminar on 30th 
May, and have been amended accordingly.  Any additional 
recommendations of the Standards Committee meeting on 12th June 
2012 will be reported to the Council. 
 
 

 

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2012-13  
 

37 - 102 

 To adopt the Council’s Community Safety Plan 2012-13 as 
recommended by the Executive at the Cabinet Meeting on 4th April 2012. 
 
The report of the Mayor in Cabinet, plus appendices including the 
proposed Community Safety Plan document are attached. 
 
Consideration of this matter was deferred at the Council meeting on 16th 
May 2012. 
 

 



 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 In view of the content of the remaining item on the agenda, the Council 
is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended, the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be transacted 
contains information defined as Exempt in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt/Confidential (pink) papers for consideration at the meeting 
will contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 
 

 

6. APPOINTMENT TO POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD 
OF PAID SERVICE)  

 

 

 To consider proposals in relation to the appointment of a Chief Executive 
(Head of Paid Service), further to the decision of the Council on 16th 
May 2012 to make no appointment at that meeting but to call for a 
further report setting out options for consideration. 
 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) pursuant to 
the Council's decision is to follow. 
 
 

 

7. MOTION REGARDING THE DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE FOR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, CHIEF 
FINANCE OFFICER AND MONITORING OFFICER  

 

 

 A motion has been submitted by Councillors Anwar Khan and Motin Uz-
Zaman for the Council's consideration, proposing amendments to the 
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure for the Chief Executive, Chief Finance 
Officer and Monitoring Officer. 
 
The exempt report of the Monitoring Officer, setting out advice to be 
taken into account by the Council when considering the motion, is 
attached for Members of the Council.  The motion from Councillors Khan 
and Uz-Zaman is at Appendix 1 to the report and the revised Policy and 
Procedure, incorporating both the changes proposed by that motion and 
the further amendments of the Monitoring Officer, is at Appendix 3 to the 
report. 
 

 

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\4\AI00035443\$nvkukhr0.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement o
[...]
improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING – 18th JUNE 2012 
 

LOCALISM ACT 2011 – THE AMENDED STANDARDS REGIME 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
(LEGAL SERVICES) 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates the Council on the changes to the Standards regime 

introduced in the Localism Act 2011, and proposes new arrangements to 
come into force in Tower Hamlets in accordance with the Act from 1 July 
2012.  The Council’s approval is sought to the establishment of a Standards 
Advisory Committee; the adoption of a new Code of Conduct and 
arrangements for dealing with any complaint of a breach of that code; and 
the recruitment of a statutory ‘Independent Person’ to advise on any such 
complaints in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act.   

 
1.2 The arrangements proposed in this report were subject to consultation with 

all councillors, the Mayor and the Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee for a period of three weeks prior to an initial discussion at the 
Standards Committee on 10 May 2012.  Following that meeting there was a 
further period of consultation including a Members’ Seminar on 30 May.  A 
further meeting of the Standards Committee has been arranged for 12 June.   
This report sets out the recommended new arrangements, incorporating the 
initial comments of the Standards Committee and the comments made at the 
Members’ Seminar.  Any further amendments endorsed by the Standards 
Committee on 12 June will be circulated in an addendum report.   

 
1.3 There was a consensus of the Standards Committee and in the responses to 

the Member consultation that the Council should continue with a robust 
Standards regime with independent Members, and that the Member Code of 
Conduct should continue to cover a broad spectrum of matters to 
demonstrate the highest ethical standards within the new Act.     

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Council is recommended to agree the following with effect from 1 July 

2012:- 
 

(a) The establishment of a Standards Advisory Committee with terms of 
reference as set out in Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



  

 
(b) The re-appointment of the current seven Independent Members of the 

Standards Committee as co optees to the new Standards Advisory 
Committee when formed. 

(c) The adoption of the new Code of Member Conduct for the Council as 
set out in Appendix 3. 

 
(d) The arrangements for dealing with allegations of a breach of the Code 

of Conduct as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make arrangements to advertise for, 

and together with the Standards Advisory Committee take the necessary 
action to appoint, an Independent Person and a reserve Independent 
Person, whose appointments shall be confirmed by the Council. 

 
2.3 Delegate to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent 

Person authority to consider applications for dispensations from the 
restrictions on participation in any matter in which there is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, with the exception of those concerning the Mayor and 
Executive.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 makes fundamental changes to the system of 

regulation of standards of conduct for elected and co-opted members.  Some 
of the changes are already effective in so far as they relate to refe
[...]
current regime was 
introduced in the 2000 Act.  This report proposes that similar arrangements 
are adopted under the new provisions as existed in Tower Hamlets before 
the current statutory requirements.  Such a Committee will be a Committee 
of Council under S101/102 of the Local Government Act of 1972 without the 
unique features or statutory powers which were conferred on statutory 
Standards Committees. The composition of any Committee will be subject to 
proportionality.  It is possible to co-opt non elected members onto a 
Committee of the Council however such co-optees cannot vote unless the 
committee is advisory. 

 
3.5 The Act establishes a new category of ‘Independent Person’ (see below) 

who must be consulted at various stages, but provides that the existing co-
opted Independent Members of Tower Hamlets’ Standards Committee 
cannot serve as Independent Persons for 5 years.  Independent Persons 
may be invited to attend meetings of the Standards Committee, but are 
unlikely to be co-opted onto the Committee.  Instead their role is one of 
consultation in respect of any investigation of an alleged breach of the Code 
before the Council takes a decision in relation to the allegation. 

 

3.6 However, this does not stop the Council establishing a Committee with co-
optees.  Section 13(4)(e) Local Government Housing Act 1989 provides that 
co-optees have to be non-voting unless the Committee is an advisory 
Committee and not decision making established under Section 102(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  Under Section 12 of the 1972 Local 
Government Act, the Chair must have a casting vote.  Accordingly, the 
committee cannot have an independent Chair unless it is an advisory 
committee.  Tower Hamlets adopted a Standards Committee regime before 
the 2000 Act provisions were enacted that comprised co-optees from outside 
the elected membership with advisory powers.  This report largely proposes 
similar arrangements to those for the Standards Commit
[...]
, 
appointed by the Council in accordance with the requirements of political 
proportionality; and up to seven persons who are not Members or officers of 
the Council or any other relevant authority (i.e. Co-opted members.) 
 
The Co-opted member(s) will be entitled to vote at meetings under the 
provisions of S13 (4) (e) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
The Committee shall establish Hearings and other Sub-Committees in 
accordance with these terms of reference. 
 

3. Appointment of Co-Opted Members 
 
A person may not be appointed as a Co-opted member of the Standards 
Advisory Committee or one of its sub-committees unless the appointment is 
approved by Full Council.  The term of appointment shall be for four years 
unless otherwise determined by Full Council or the Co-optee does not 
continue to fulfil any required conditions as may be determined by the 
Authority from time to time.  Co-opted members may serve as many terms of 
appointment as the Council considers appropriate. 

  
4. Role and Function 
 

The Standards Advisory Committee has the following roles: 
 

4.1 To recommend to the Monitoring Officer whether complaints of a breach 
by the Mayor, a Councillor or a co-opted member of the Members Code of 
Conduct should be referred for investigation by the Monitoring Officer or 
an investigator appointed by the Monitoring Officer where the Monitoring 
Officer erred, or in any other case where s/he considers it appropriate to 
refer the complaint to the Standards Advisory Committee for consideration,  

4.2 To receive regular quarterly reports from the Monitoring Officer on the 
numbers of complaints of the Code received, the decisions taken by the 

Page 13



  

Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the Independent Person)   on such 
complaints and investigation outcomes where the investigation determines 
there was no evidence of a failure to comply with the code or where the 
investigation outcome recommends a local resolution. 

4.3
[...]
 Independent Person and the Standards Advisory Committee 
Investigations Sub-Committee to confirm their agreement that the matter shall 
be closed without further hearing.  If the Sub-Committee agree then the 
matter is closed.  .  The Monitoring Officer shall provide a copy of the report 
and findings of the investigation which shall be kept confidential to the 
complainant and to the member concerned and shall report the matter as part 
of the quarterly report to the Standards Advisory Committee for information. 

 
10. Where the investigation finds evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of 

conduct, the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person, 
may seek local resolution to the satisfaction of the complainant in appropriate 
cases, with a summary report for information to Standards Advisory 
Committee in due course.  Where such local resolution is not appropriate or 
not possible the Monitoring Officer shall report the investigation findings to a 
Hearings Sub-Committee of the Standards Advisory Committee for local 
hearing and recommendations.   The Hearings Sub-Committee will be 
convened within one month of the Monitoring Officer receiving the 
investigation report.  The Hearings Sub-Committee may sit in private after 
advice from the Monitoring Officer. 

 
11. The Hearings Sub-Committee will advise the Monitoring Officer whether or not 

they consider there has been a breach of the Code and if they consider 
sanction is appropriate having heard the matter shall request that the 
Monitoring Officer prepare a report to Full Council setting out the details of the 
investigation, hearing and proposed sanction which may include any of the 
following:- 
 

• Recommend to the member’s Group Leader (or in the case of 
ungrouped members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that 
he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of 
the Council; 

• Recommend to the Mayor that the member be removed from the 
Executive, or 
[...]
person is entitled by law. 

(b) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information 
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is 
of a confidential nature, including information that is exempt from 
publication in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (‘Part 2’ agenda items), except where: 

(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; or 
 
(ii) you are required by law to do so; or 
 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to 
disclose the information to any other person; or 
 
(iv) the disclosure is reasonable and in the public interest and made 
in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of 
the authority. 

3.4 You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or the authority into disrepute. 

3.5 You: 

(a)  must not use or attempt to use your position as a Member improperly 
to confer on or secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage 
or disadvantage;  

(b) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of 
the authority: 

(i) act in accordance with the authority's reasonable requirements; 
 
(ii) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political 
purposes (including party political purposes);  

(c)  must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity 
made under the Local Government Act 1986. 

Page 24



  

3.6  When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to any relevant 
advice provided to you by: 

(a) the authority's Chief Finance Officer; and/or 
 
(b) the authority's Monitoring Officer, 

where they are acting pursuant to their statutory duties. 

3.7 You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory 
requirements and any reasonable additional requirements imposed by the 
authority. 
[...]
ment the Community Cohesion Framework, which will provide a 
clearer strategy for our high level commitment to ensure that cohesion 
policy translates into effective service delivery  

• Explore the local implications of the public sector Equality Duty and the 
Localism Bill 

• Use the experience of a pilot on the Boundary Estate to develop 
Neighbourhood Agreements which link the delivery of localised services 
and to the respective responsibilities of the Council, partners and 
residents and the strengthening of relationships between people from 
different backgrounds 

Page 76



 31 

• Use the One Tower Hamlets fund to commission up to eight local 
organisations to support work on bringing residents together through the 
Neighbourhood Agreement process  

• Exploit the Mayor’s role as a unifying figure via the Citizen Engagement 
Strategy 

• Develop the community leadership of all elected members through 
scrutiny and its role in the budget process  

 
Hate Crime 
The Tower Hamlets we live in today is a diverse and tolerant place where the 
vast majority of people treat each other with dignity and respect; however a small 
minority don’t hold those values and perpetuate hate.  
 
Hate crimes are committed on the grounds of prejudice against people of 
different races, faiths/beliefs, sexual orientations, gender, identities, ages and 
disabilities. 
 
The Partnership works in three ways to tackle and reduce hate crimes in the 
borough: 

1) To ensure that victims have access to appropriate protection and support 
– all hate crime victims are visited in person by police investigating officers 
and offered support through Victim Support Tower Hamlets. 

2) To hold perpetrators accountable for their actions – the Hate Incident 
Panel operates on a monthly basis to co-ordinate multi-agency responses 
to hate incidents, the Police Community Safety Unit robustly tackle 
perpetrators charging where possible and working with schools, parents 
and young people to cha
[...]
 DV Perpetrator 
Programme, Childrens Social Care 

The Arbour Centre Manager 

TV Edwards LLP Named Representative 

City Gateway Named Representative 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Children In Need Co-ordinator, 
Childrens Social Care 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Parenting Co-ordinator, Youth 
Offending Team 

East End Homes Named Representative 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets DV and Hate Crime Manager, Safer 
Communities 

Refuge Tower Hamlets Named Representative 

Somali Integration Team Named Representative 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Supporting People Monitoring Officer 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Social Worker Disability and Health 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets CAHMS PLT 

Women’s Trust Named Representative 

Family Law Practice Named Representative 

Family Law Practice Named Representative 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 55 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 
Chapter 1   

Chapter 2 Brief description of 
“background papers” 

Chapter 3 Name and telephone 
number of holder  
Chapter 4 and address where open to 
inspection. 
 

• Community Safety Partnership 
Strategic Review 2011 

• Community Safety Plan 2012-13  

Emily Fieran-Reed 
 
020 7364 0248 
 
Anchorage House 
2 Clove Crescent, 
London 
E14 2BE  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - THE AMENDED STANDARDS REGIME
	Item 3 - Standards Regime Appx 6 DPI Regs

	4 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2012-13
	item 4 - Community Safety Plan report to Cabinet
	item 4 - Community Safety Plan appendices




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL, 18/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL – EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2012 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 

Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor Gloria Thienel 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.38 p.m. 
 

The Speaker of the Council, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, in the Chair 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Stephanie 
Eaton, David Edgar, David Snowdon and Kosru Uddin. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 



COUNCIL, 18/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors declared interests in items included on the agenda for the meeting 
as follows:- 
 

Councillor 
 

Item Type of interest Reason 

Cllr Kabir Ahmed 
 

6 Personal Party to legal 
correspondence on the 
matter 

Cllr Abdul Asad 4 Personal Employed by youth service 
provider at Bishop 
Challoner School 

 
 
Point of Personal Explanation 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed stated that he had been asked by Councillors Peter 
Golds and Joshua Peck to give an apology for comments he made at a 
previous Council meeting.  Councillor Ahmed stated that he had previously 
explained that if the previous Speaker of the Council had allowed him to finish 
his speech at the meeting concerned then the situation would not have arisen.  
Nevertheless, Councillor Ahmed stated that he had written to the Councillors 
and made it clear that he did not accuse any of them personally of racism.  If 
his remarks had inadvertently given that impression then Councillor Ahmed 
was sorry for that. 
 
 

3. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - THE AMENDED STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Council considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) proposing arrangements for the adoption of an amended Standards 
regime as introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  
 
The Council noted that an addendum report, which was circulated with the 
supplementary agenda, proposed additional amendments that had arisen due 
to: 
 

(i) Two Statutory Instruments made on 6th June 2012 in connection 
with the 2011 Act which gave further direction on the detail of the 
new regime, particularly in relation to the definition of a ‘Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest’ and made provision for transitional 
arrangements; and 

 
(ii) The meeting of the Standards Committee on 12th June 2012, when 

further consideration had been given to the new arrangements and 
comments thereon submitted by the political groups and others. 

 
The addendum report accordingly set out revised recommendations for the 
Council’s consideration.   
 



COUNCIL, 18/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed moved, and Councillor Alibor Choudhury seconded, 
an amendment to the recommendations as follows:- 
 
“That the words ‘and other faiths’ be inserted after the word ‘church’ in 
paragraphs 4.8 and 4.11 to the draft terms of reference of the Standards 
Advisory Committee.” 
 
The amendment moved by Councillor Ohid Ahmed was put to the vote and 
was agreed.   
 
The substantive recommendations as amended were then put to the vote and 
were agreed.  Accordingly it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That agreement be given, with effect from 1st July 2012, to:- 
 

(a) The establishment of a Standards Advisory Committee with 
revised terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
addendum report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services), subject to the addition of the words “and other faiths” 
after the word “church” in paragraphs 4.8 and 4.11 of the revised 
terms of reference. 
 

(b) The re-appointment of the current Independent Members of the 
Standards Committee, with the exception of the Independent 
Chair, as co-optees to the new Standards Advisory Committee. 
 

(c) The adoption of the new Code of Member Conduct for the 
Council as set out in Appendix 3 to the addendum report. 
 

(d) The revised arrangements for dealing with allegations of a 
breach of the Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
addendum report. 

 
2. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make arrangements to 

advertise for, and together with an Appointments Panel drawn from the 
Standards Advisory Committee in accordance with proportionality to 
take the necessary action to appoint, an Independent Person and a 
reserve Independent Person, whose appointments shall be confirmed 
by the Council. 
 

3. That the existing Independent Chair of the Standards Committee, Mr 
Barry O’Connor, be appointed as the ‘Independent Person’ under the 
new arrangements, to serve until the completion of the recruitment 
process to that position.   

 
4. That consequent on resolution 3 above, the existing Chair of the 

Standards Committee be not appointed at this stage as a co-opted 
member of the new Standards Advisory Committee but that he be 
invited to attend meetings of that Advisory Committee as an observer. 



COUNCIL, 18/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
5. That the Monitoring Officer have authority to convene a Dispensations 

Sub-Committee of the Standards Advisory Committee, to consider and 
advise on applications from the Mayor, any Member or co-opted 
member for dispensations from the restrictions on participation in any 
matter in which there is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  

 
 

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2012-13  
 
The Council considered the report of the Cabinet meeting of 4th April 2012, 
incorporating the report of the Corporate Director, Communities, Localities 
and Culture, proposing the adoption of a Borough-wide Community Safety 
Plan for 2012-13.  The Community Safety Plan was one of the plans and 
strategies that make up the Council’s Policy Framework and was therefore 
required to be adopted by the full Council. 
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah moved, and Councillor Judith Gardiner seconded, a 
tabled amendment as follows:- 
 
“This Council notes:  
  

-     There continues to be serious public concern about the levels of crime 
in Tower Hamlets. 

-     Incidents of serious violent crime and serious acquisitive crime have 
increased over the past year. 

-     The proposed Community Safety Plan contains very few targets or 
measurable criteria for success, therefore allowing little oversight. 
  

-     The proposed Community Safety Plan does not clearly focus on the 
issues of most importance to local residents, those of serious violent 
crime and serious acquisitive crime. 

This Council believes: 

-     Every step should be taken to combat criminality in Tower Hamlets. 

-     Priorities for community safety in Tower Hamlets should be clear and 
measurable in order to maintain public support and oversight. 

-     It is the role of every elected representative to work towards a safer 
community. 

 
This Council therefore resolves to amend the report as follows:  
  

-     Delete the second bullet point on page 31, (“Exploit the Mayor’s role 
as a unifying figure via the Citizen Engagement Strategy”).  
  

-     Delete “through scrutiny and its role in the budget process” from the 
third bullet point on page 31. 



COUNCIL, 18/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

  
-     To add a new page after page 3, in the same font, size and layout as 

page 3, stating: 
   

Note from Tower Hamlets Councillors 
  
Tower Hamlets councillors represent residents living in all corners of 
our borough and so every day we hear about the crime and anti-social 
behaviour experienced by local people.  
  
We know that for too many of our residents, Tower Hamlets doesn’t 
feel safe enough, and that too many people are still the victims of crime 
and anti-social behaviour.  
  
That’s why we were concerned that this Community Safety Plan did not 
seem to recognise this reality. Undoubtedly a lot of good work has 
been done by the Council, the police, housing providers and others in 
tackling crime and ASB, and every year there are lots of successes.  
  
But despite that good work, some types of crime are rising. In the last 
year, both serious violent crime and serious acquisitive crime have 
gone up. At the same time, residents’ concern about drug-use and 
dealing, drunk or rowdy behaviour, and vandalism, graffiti and criminal 
damage has also risen.  
  
In a year when visitors from all over the world are coming to East 
London to enjoy the Olympics, the Community Safety Partnership 
needs to be better than ever at identifying the risks and causes of 
crime and ASB, and putting in place challenging targets and strategies 
for reducing them. Whilst there is clearly good work being done by the 
partnership, Tower Hamlets councillors were disappointed that this 
Community Safety Plan contained few targets, had very little in the way 
of concrete plans and didn’t reflect the concerns that residents raise 
with us. It also is of great concern that the Plan does not set out a 
clearer strategy for halting the rise in serious violent and acquisitive 
crime and reducing the fear of crime in our borough.  
  
As councillors we have opposed police counter closures planned for 
the borough, called for action to tackle drink-related ASB around Brick 
Lane and united against the threat to order in our borough posed by 
extremists – yet none of this is reflected in the plan.   
                                                  
We hope that, despite this, the Community Safety Partnership will work 
effectively this year to address the concerns of our community. We also 
hope that the Partnership will make more of an effort to use the 
expertise and knowledge we have, as representatives of our whole 
borough, in doing so.  
  
Tower Hamlets councillors” 

   



COUNCIL, 18/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Following debate, the amendment moved by Councillor Abdal Ullah was put 
to the vote and was agreed.  The substantive motion as amended was then 
put to the vote and was agreed.  Accordingly, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Community Safety Plan 2012-13 be referred back to the 
Executive for further consideration in the light of the amendment agreed by 
the Council in accordance with the provisions of the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules. 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that the business to be transacted contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT TO POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE)  
 
It was agreed that consideration of this matter be deferred to an Extraordinary 
Meeting of the Council to be held immediately prior to the next Ordinary 
Council meeting on 11th July 2012. 
 
 

7. MOTION REGARDING THE DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
FOR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER AND 
MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Councillor Anwar Khan moved, and Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman seconded, 
the circulated motion. 
 
Following debate the motion, including the revised Policy and Procedure as 
amended in accordance with the comments of the Monitoring Officer, was put 
to the vote and was agreed. 
           

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.48 p.m.  
 
 

Speaker,  
Council 

 


